## Grant Modification / Notice of Award

## U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

GRANT MODIFICATION No. 1		PROJECT: Trade Adjustment Assistance		
GRANT NUMBER: TA-30489-17-55-A-25	EIN: 046002284	EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/01/2017	PAGE 1	
GRANTEE: MA EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 19 STANIFORD STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114-9506		ISSUED BY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4716 WASHINGTON, DC 20210		

## **Action:**

1- Final distribution of Fiscal Year (FY) 2017 Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) Training and Other Activities' funds in accordance with Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 30-16 and the August 28, 2017, Decision Memorandum signed by the Deputy Assistant Secretary to authorize distribution of these funds.

NOTE: The FY 2017 TAA grant expenditure period is October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019.

2-To revise the grant agreement to delete the following clause:

Section 12 - Program Requirements

## a. Additional Provisions

In performing its responsibilities under this award, the recipient hereby certifies and assures that it will fully comply with the following Provisions of the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) codified in the following Codes of Federal Regulation:

20 CFR 667.200, Administrative Rules, Costs and Limitations

20 CFR 667.260, Prohibition on Real Property

20 CFR 667.300, Reporting Requirements

20 CFR 667.410, Oversight Roles and Responsibilities

20 CFR 667.500 & 667.510, Resolution

20 CFR 667.700, Procedure to Impose Sanctions

29 CFR Part 37, Implementation of the Nondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity

Provisions of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (WIA)

YEAR / CFDA PROGRAM ACCOUNT ID	Mod 0 CURRENT LEVEL	Mod 1 MODIFICATION	NEW LEVEL	PMS DOC #
FY 17 / 17.245 TRADE(TAA) TRAINING - PROGRAM 17-1630-2017-0503261717BD201703260002175TR054A0000AOTAA0AOTAA0-A90186-410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-	\$8,357,851.00	\$928,650.00	\$9,286,501.00	TA304896D0
TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY	\$8,357,851.00	\$928,650.00	\$9,286,501.00	

Except as modified, all terms and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchanged and in full effect.

Approved by

SERENA BOYD

**Date Signed** <u>09/13/2017</u>

**Grant Officer**